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Facility Information: 

Facility Name Kuntz Electroplating Inc 

851 Wilson Avenue 

Kitchener, ON 

N2C 1J1 

NPRI ID: 000003111 

Ontario Reg. 127/01 ID: 6761 

Number of Employees 388 

UTM Coordinates (NAD83) 17 T 545146m E, 4806822m N 

NAICS 2 Code: 31-33 Manufacturing 

NAICS 4 Code: 3328 – Coating, Engraving and Heat Treating Activities 

Public Contact 

 

Robin Leach, Manager of Environmental Services 

519-893-7680 

Highest Ranking Employee 

 

Robert Kuntz, President 

519-893-7680  

 

Substance:  Copper (and its Compounds)  

CAS # NA-06 

Description Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Reporting 

Period of 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

Change 

(tonnes) 

% Change Reason for Change 

Enters the 

Facility (Use) 

>10 to 100 >10 to 100 

2019 

-19.40 -49.85 Decrease in Production 

Creation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

Contained In 

Product 

>10 to 100 >10 to 100 0.00 0.00 NA 

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at:  Environment 

Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory 

http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1


3 

Substance:  Sulphuric Acid 

CAS #:  7664-93-9 

Description Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Reporting 

Period of 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

Change 

(tonnes) 

% Change Reason for Change 

Enters the 

Facility (Use) 

>100 to 

1000 

>100 to 

1000 

2019 

-155.09 -36.31 Decrease in Production 

Creation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

Contained In 

Product 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at:  Environment 

Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory 

Substance:  Hydrochloric Acid 

CAS #:  7647-01-0 

Description Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Reporting 

Period of 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

Change 

(tonnes) 

% Change Reason for Change 

Enters the 

Facility (Use) 

>100 to 

1000 

>100 to 

1000 

2019 

-112.74 -34.88 Decrease in Production 

Creation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

Contained In 

Product 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at:  Environment 

Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory 

  

http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1


4 

Substance:  Nickel (and its Compounds) 

CAS #:  NA - 11 

Description Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Reporting 

Period of 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

Change 

(tonnes) 

% Change Reason for Change 

Enters the Facility 

(Use) 

>100 to 

1000 

>100 to 

1000 

2019 

-165.66 -23.29 Decrease in 

Production 

Creation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

Contained In 

Product 

>100 to 

1000 

>100 to 

1000 

-73.41 -13.22 Decrease in 

Production 

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at:  Environment 

Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory 

Substance:  Nitric Acid 

CAS #:  7697-37-2 

 

Description Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

(tonnes) 

Reporting 

Period of 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

Change 

(tonnes) 

% Change Reason for Change 

Enters the Facility 

(Use) 

>100 to 

1000 

>100 to 

1000 

2019 

-321.60 -46.34 Decrease in 

Production 

Creation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

Contained In 

Product 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at:  Environment 

Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory 

  

http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
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Substance:  Hexavalent Chromium and its compounds 

CAS #:  NA-19 

Description Quantity 

(kg) 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

(kg) 

Reporting 

Period of 

Last 

Reported 

Quantity 

Change (kg) % Change Reason for Change 

Enters the Facility 

(Use) 

>10,000 to 

100,000 

>10,000 to 

100,000 

2019 

 

-20,446.19 -59.49 Decrease in 

Production 

Creation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

Contained In 

Product 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NA 

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at:  Environment 

Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory 

 

Statement of Certification 
 
As of September 8, 2021 I certify that I have read the toxic substance accounting report for the following 
list of substances 
 

 Copper (and its compounds) 

 Nickel (and it compounds) 

 Hexavalent Chromium (and its compounds) 

 Nitric Acid 

 Sulphuric Acid 

 Hydrochloric Acid 
 
I am familiar with the contents and to my knowledge the information contained in the TRA accounting 
report is factually accurate and the report complies with the Toxics Reducation Act, 2009 and Ontario 
Regulation 455/09 (General) made under the Act. 
 

 

http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1
http://www.ec.gc.ca/inrp-npri/default.asp?lang=En&n=4A577BB9-1

