

Toxics Reduction Act Public Annual Report 2020

Facility Information:

Facility Name	Kuntz Electroplating Inc
	851 Wilson Avenue
	Kitchener, ON
	N2C 1J1
NPRI ID:	000003111
Ontario Reg. 127/01 ID:	6761
Number of Employees	388
UTM Coordinates (NAD83)	17 T 545146m E, 4806822m N
NAICS 2 Code:	31-33 Manufacturing
NAICS 4 Code:	3328 – Coating, Engraving and Heat Treating Activities
Public Contact	Robin Leach, Manager of Environmental Services
	519-893-7680
Highest Ranking Employee	Robert Kuntz, President
	519-893-7680

Substance:	Copper	(and its (Compounds)
------------	--------	------------	------------

CAS # NA-06

Description	Quantity	Last	Reporting	Change	% Change	Reason for Change
	(tonnes)	Reported	Period of	(tonnes)		
		Quantity	Last			
		(tonnes)	Reported			
			Quantity			
Enters the	>10 to 100	>10 to 100		-19.40	-49.85	Decrease in Production
Facility (Use)	7 10 10 100	7 10 10 100		13.10	13.03	Decrease in Fraudation
Creation	0.00	0.00	2019	0.00	0.00	NA
Contained In Product	>10 to 100	>10 to 100		0.00	0.00	NA

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at: Environment
Canada-National Pollutant Release Inventory

Substance: Sulphuric Acid

CAS #: 7664-93-9

	1		1			
Description	Quantity	Last	Reporting	Change	% Change	Reason for Change
	(tonnes)	Reported	Period of	(tonnes)		
		Quantity	Last			
		(tonnes)	Reported			
			Quantity			
Enters the	>100 to	>100 to		-155.09	-36.31	Decrease in Production
Facility (Use)	1000	1000				
Creation	0.00	0.00	2019	0.00	0.00	NA
Contained In	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	NA
Product						

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at: Environment
Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory

Substance: Hydrochloric Acid

CAS #: 7647-01-0

Description	Quantity	Last	Reporting	Change	% Change	Reason for Change
	(tonnes)	Reported	Period of	(tonnes)		
		Quantity	Last			
		(tonnes)	Reported			
			Quantity			
Enters the	>100 to	>100 to		-112.74	-34.88	Decrease in Production
Facility (Use)	1000	1000				
Creation	0.00	0.00	2019	0.00	0.00	NA
Contained In Product	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	NA

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at: Environment
Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory

Substance: Nickel (and its Compounds)

CAS #: NA - 11

		1			ı	1
Description	Quantity	Last	Reporting	Change	% Change	Reason for Change
	(tonnes)	Reported	Period of	(tonnes)		
		Quantity	Last			
		(tonnes)	Reported			
			Quantity			
Enters the Facility	>100 to	>100 to		-165.66	-23.29	Decrease in
(Use)	1000	1000				Production
Creation	0.00	0.00	2019	0.00	0.00	NA
Contained In	>100 to	>100 to	•	-73.41	-13.22	Decrease in
Product	1000	1000				Production

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at: Environment
Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory

Substance: Nitric Acid

CAS #: 7697-37-2

Description	Quantity	Last	Reporting	Change	% Change	Reason for Change
	(tonnes)	Reported	Period of	(tonnes)		
		Quantity	Last			
		(tonnes)	Reported			
			Quantity			
Enters the Facility	>100 to	>100 to		-321.60	-46.34	Decrease in
(Use)	1000	1000				Production
Creation	0.00	0.00	2019	0.00	0.00	NA
Contained In	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	NA
Product						

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at: Environment
Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory

Substance: Hexavalent Chromium and its compounds

CAS #: NA-19

	ı	ı	1		1	T
Description	Quantity	Last	Reporting	Change (kg)	% Change	Reason for Change
	(kg)	Reported	Period of			
		Quantity	Last			
		(kg)	Reported			
			Quantity			
Enters the Facility	>10,000 to	>10,000 to		-20,446.19	-59.49	Decrease in
(Use)	100,000	100,000				Production
			2019			
Creation	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	NA
Contained In	0.00	0.00		0.00	0.00	NA
Product						

On site releases to air, water land, as well as off site disposals and recycling can be viewed at: Environment
Canada - National Pollutant Release Inventory

Statement of Certification

As of September 8, 2021 I certify that I have read the toxic substance accounting report for the following list of substances

- Copper (and its compounds)
- Nickel (and it compounds)
- Hexavalent Chromium (and its compounds)

Robert Kunt

- Nitric Acid
- Sulphuric Acid
- Hydrochloric Acid

I am familiar with the contents and to my knowledge the information contained in the TRA accounting report is factually accurate and the report complies with the Toxics Reducation Act, 2009 and Ontario Regulation 455/09 (General) made under the Act.

Robert Kuntz Present, KEI